

Australian Capital Territory Gazette

SPECIAL GAZETTE

No. S68, Friday 7 September, 2001

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

RACE AND SPORTS BOOKMAKING ACT 2001

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

In accordance with section 2 of the *Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001*, I fix 7 September 2001 as the date on which the Act shall commence.

Dated this 4th day of September 2001

Gary Humphries Treasurer

ACT Government Homepage: http://www.act.gov.au

Printed for the ACT Executive by Publishing Services. © Australian Capital Territory, Canberra, 2001.

NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF A REGULATION

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned Regulation of the Australian Capital Territory has been made. Copies of the Regulation may be purchased from the Legislation and Sales Counter, ACT Government Shopfront, Ground Floor, FAI House, Corner of London Circuit and Akuna Street, Canberra City ACT 2601.

Act under which Regulation made	Description of Regulation	Number and year of Regulation
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Race and Sports Bookmaking Regulations 2001	No. 31 of 2001

NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF AN INSTRUMENT

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned Instruments of the Australian Capital Territory have been made. Copies of the Instruments may be purchased from the Legislation and Sales Counter, ACT Government Shopfront, Ground Floor, FAI House, Corner of London Circuit and Akuna Street, Canberra City ACT 2601.

Act under which Instrument made	Description of Instrument	Number and year of Instrument
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of tax rates.	No. 259 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of fees.	No. 260 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of events to be sports bookmaking events.	No. 261 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of rules for sports bookmaking.	No. 262 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Directions for the operation of a sports bookmaking venue.	No. 263 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - Winning Post Bar and Betting Ring.	No. 264 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - Manuka Oval.	No. 265 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue – Acton Stand.	No. 266 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - Bruce Stadium.	No. 267 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - Bicentennial Room.	No. 268 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - ACTTAB Limited Agencies.	No. 269 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - ACTTAB Limited Sub- Agencies.	No. 270 of 2001

Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - ACTTAB Limited On-course Outlets.	No. 271 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - ACTTAB Limited Caravan.	No. 272 of 2001
Race and Sports Bookmaking Act 2001	Determination of a place to be a sports bookmaking venue - ACTTAB Limited Telebet Call Centre.	No. 273 of 2001

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 40(2) of the *Racing Act* 1999 and to sub-section 1(1) of Schedule 1 of that Act, I APPOINT

RODNEY GEORGE LEFFERS

as a member of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 40(2) of the *Racing Act* 1999 and to sub-section 1(1) of Schedule 1 of that Act, I APPOINT

DAVID WILLIAM KIBBEY

as a member of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 40(2) of the *Racing Act* 1999 and to sub-section 1(1) of Schedule 1 of that Act, I APPOINT

DENNIS PEARCE

to be President of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 40(2) of the *Racing Act* 1999 and to sub-section 1(1) of Schedule 1 of that Act, I APPOINT

SANDRA JOAN PEISLEY

as a member of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 40(2) of the *Racing Act* 1999 and to sub-section 1(1) of Schedule 1 of that Act, I APPOINT

ANNA LENNON

to be Deputy President of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 42(4) of the *Racing Act 1999* and to section 1 of Schedule 2 of that Act, I APPOINT

ALFRED DONALD LUSSICK

as an assessor of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 42(4) of the *Racing Act 1999* and to section 1 of Schedule 2 of that Act, I APPOINT

PAUL LUCKIE

as an assessor of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 40(2) of the *Racing Act* 1999 and to sub-section 1(1) of Schedule 1 of that Act, I APPOINT

NEVILLE JAMES PRENDERGAST

as a member of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.

RACING ACT 1999

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to sub-section 42(4) of the *Racing Act 1999* and to section 1 of Schedule 2 of that Act, I APPOINT

GARRY PHILLIP BUCHANAN

as an assessor of the Racing Appeals Tribunal for a period of three years effective from the date of this instrument.

Dated this 30th day of August 2001.



Printed for the ACT Executive by Publishing Services. © Australian Capital Territory, Canberra, 2001